

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-992

LEON KOPEL,

Petitioner,

L.T. Case No.: 3D11-536

vs.

BERNARDO KOPEL and

ENRIQUE KOPEL,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER, LEON KOPEL

WHITE & CASE LLP
Raoul G. Cantero
Florida Bar No. 552356
David P. Draigh
Florida Bar No. 624268
Jesse L. Green
Florida Bar No. 95591
Southeast Financial Center, Ste. 4900
200 South Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 995-5290
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744
E-mail: rcantero@whitecase.com
E-mail: ddraigh@whitecase.com
E-mail: jgreen@whitecase.com

Counsel for Petitioner, Leon Kopel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Facts Relevant to the Appeal.....	2
B. Course of Proceedings.....	6
C. Disposition in the Third DCA.....	7
D. Standard of Review	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. EVEN THOUGH COUNT II STATED A NEW CAUSE OF ACTION, IT RELATED BACK TO THE DATE OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT BECAUSE IT WAS BASED ON THE SAME CONDUCT ALLEGED IN THAT COMPLAINT.....	10
II. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTED LEON’S CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT BECAUSE HE CONFERRED A BENEFIT ON THE DEFENDANTS BY PAYING DEBT THEY OWED TO SCHARJA AND CHANA KOPEL AND BY SUPPLYING FUNDS TO CORPORATIONS ENRIQUE CONTROLLED.....	16
III. SUBSTANTIAL, COMPETENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY’S VERDICT ON ALL COUNTS IN THE COMPLAINT	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010)	9
<i>Anderson v. Trade Winds Enters. Corp.</i> , 241 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970).....	23
<i>Armiger v. Associated Outdoor Clubs, Inc.</i> , 48 So. 3d 864 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	12, 14
<i>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> , 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004)	9
<i>BP Prods N. Am. Inc. v. Super Stop No. 701, Inc.</i> , No. 08-61301-CIV, 2009 WL 5068599 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2009)	23
<i>Caduceus Props., LLC v. Graney</i> , 137 So. 3d 987 (Fla. 2014)	8, 13, 21
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	16
<i>Christensen v. Bowen</i> , 140 So. 3d 498 (Fla. 2014)	9, 24
<i>Cox v. St. Josephs Hosp.</i> , 71 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2011)	21
<i>Daniels v. Weiss</i> , 385 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	16
<i>Dausman v. Hillsborough Area Reg'l Transit</i> , 898 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	12
<i>Fabbiano v. Demings</i> , 91 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Fla. Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park</i> , 887 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2004)	17

<i>GEICO Gen. Ins. Co. v. Hoy</i> , 136 So. 3d 647 (Fla. 2d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Huntsman Packaging Corp. v. Kerry Packaging Corp.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1439 (M.D. Fla. 1998).....	18
<i>Janie Doe 1 ex rel. Miranda v. Sinrod</i> , 117 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	14, 18
<i>Keel v. Brown</i> , 162 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964).....	13
<i>Kopel v. Kopel</i> , Adv. Case No. 12-02188-RAM (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2013)	8
<i>Lasar Mfg. Co. v. Bachanov</i> , 436 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	16
<i>Livingston v. Malever</i> , 137 So. 113 (Fla. 1931)	15
<i>Lopez-Loarca v. Cosme</i> , 76 So. 3d 5 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	12
<i>Mainlands Constr. Co. v. Wen-Dic Constr. Co.</i> , 482 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1986)	13
<i>Peoples Nat’l Bank of Commerce v. First Union Nat’l Bank of Fla. N.A.</i> , 667 So 2d 876 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Southstar Equity, LLC v. Chau</i> , 998 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	22
<i>Spancrete, Inc. v. Rinker Materials Corp.</i> , 623 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	23
<i>Thomas v. Wyatt</i> , 405 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	22, 23
<i>Trumbull Ins. Co. v. Wolentarski</i> , 2 So. 3d 1050 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	15

Van v. Schmidt,
122 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 2013) 21, 24

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

11 U.S.C. § 362 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190 11

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190(c) 11, 13, 14, 16
